

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AT&T INC.**

MARIA GHAZAL	ALAN CHARLES RAUL*
DIRECTOR, PUBLIC POLICY & COUNSEL	GORDON D. TODD
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.	1501 K Street, N.W.
West Tower, 3d Floor	Washington, D.C. 20005
Washington, D.C. 20005	(202) 736-8000
(202) 496-3268	araul@sidley.com
mghazal@brt.org	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 16, 2010

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JENNIFER J. CLARK[†]
 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
 1501 K Street, N.W.
 Washington, DC 20005
 (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FOIA BALANCES TRANSPARENT GOVERNMENT WITH LEGITIMATE PRIVACY INTERESTS.....	6
A. FOIA Encourages Government Transparency, Not The Disclosure Of Private, Confidential Information.....	6
B. FOIA’s Exceptions Promote Legitimate Public And Private Privacy Needs	8
II. FOIA EXEMPTION 7(C) PROTECTS INDIVIDUAL AND ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVACY INTERESTS	10
A. Exemption 7(C) Regards Information Whose Release May Invade Personal Privacy.....	10
B. Corporations Possess Personal Privacy Interests Of The Sort Protected Under Exemption 7(C)	14
III. FOIA EXEMPTION 4 HAS BEEN CONSTRUED NOT TO PROTECT SIGNIFICANT CORPORATE PRIVACY CONCERNS.....	22
A. Exemption 4 Protects A Discrete Category Of Confidential Commercial Information	23
1. “Trade Secrets”	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. “Commercial Or Financial Information”	24
B. Gaps In Exemption 4 Protection For A Corporation’s Confidential Information Are Picked Up By Exemption 7(C)	29
IV. FOIA EXEMPTIONS 4 AND 7(C) PROVIDE COMPLEMENTARY PROTECTIONS TO EFFECTUATE FOIA’S PURPOSE RESPONSIBLY	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	21
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bast v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3271 (U.S. Oct 26, 2010)	31
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983)	3, 19
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	16
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	15
<i>Canadian Commercial Corp. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 514 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) ..	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	16
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<i>Computer Professionals for Social Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	16
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)	20
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25, 26
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 26
<i>Ctr. to Prevent Handgun Violence v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 981 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)	28
<i>Cuccaro v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 770 F.2d 355 (3d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Daisy Mfg. Co. v. CPSC</i> , No. 96-5152, 1997 WL 578960 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 5, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	23
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	6
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	15
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	4, 8
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Frazee v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	26, 27
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. Nat'l Archives & Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12, 30
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. NRC</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gov't Accountability Project v. NRC</i> , No. 86-1976, 1993 WL 13033518 (D.D.C. July 2, 1993)	31
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	15
<i>Gulf & W. Indus. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification v. FBI</i> , 683 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>In Def. of Animals v. HHS</i> , No. 99-3024, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24975 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2001)	27
<i>In Def. of Animals v. USDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2008)	28
<i>Indian Law Res. Ctr. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 477 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1979) ..	25
<i>Inner City Press/Cmtty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968)	17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	15
<i>Martech USA, Inc. v. Reich</i> , No. C-93-4137, 1993 WL 1483700 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 1993)	28
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Dalton</i> , 974 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1997)	27
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	11, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Miller, Anderson, Nash, Yerke & Wiener v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 499 F. Supp. 767 (D. Or. 1980).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16, 17
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)...	26
<i>Nat'l Archives & Record Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	10, 11, 14, 18, 20
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25, 31
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997).....	27
<i>Ruotolo v. DOJ</i> , 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007).....	21
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)....	15
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)...	12
<i>Trentadue v. FBI</i> , 572 F.3d 794 (10th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Mohney</i> , 949 F.2d 1397 (6th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 4909467 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 3, 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Utah v. DOI</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §551(2).....	5, 24
5 U.S.C. §552.....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	2, 25
--------------------------------	-------

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

<i>Litigation Under the Federal Open Government Laws 2002</i> (Hammit, Sobel & Zaid eds., 21st ed. 2002).....	25
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Lawrence trans., Mayer ed., HarperPerennial 1988) (1835, 1840).....	15
Alan Charles Raul, <i>Privacy and the Digital State: Balancing Public Information and Personal Privacy</i> (2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Presidential Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies Concerning the Freedom of Information Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	34
Bus. Roundtable, <i>Principles of Corporate Governance 2010</i> (Apr. 2010), available at http://businessroundtable.org/studies-and-reports/2010-principles-of-corporate-governance/	3, 22
FCC, <i>FOIA Annual Report</i> (2007), available at http://www.fcc.gov/foia/2007foiareport.pdf	9
Andy Greenberg, <i>Wikileaks' Julian Assange Wants to Spill Your Corporate Secrets</i> , Forbes, Dec. 20, 2010.....	19
Charles Lane, <i>Justices Overturn Andersen Conviction</i> , Wash. Post, June 1, 2005.....	21
Letter of Rep. Michael Michaud (Mar. 17, 2009), http://www.michaud.house.gov/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=596&Itemid=76	21
Memorandum from the Attorney General to Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, <i>The Freedom of Information Act</i> (Mar. 19, 2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/ag/foia-memo-march2009.pdf	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	Page
Memorandum from Paul J. McNulty, Deputy Attorney General, <i>Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations</i> (Dec. 2006), available at http://www.justice.gov/dag/speeches/2006/mcnulty_memo.pdf	22
SBA, Office of Advocacy, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Sept. 2010), available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/stats/sbfaq.pdf ...	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Guide to the Freedom of Information Act</i> (2009).....	4, 9, 10, 32, 34
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2010 Federal Guidelines Manual</i> (Nov. 2010).....	22
